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(b) Except la the cue o f the Offi-
cers appointed to the LA. S. by  pro-
motion from  the State Services, who 
having retired prior to 7th July, 1955, 
have exercised the option to be gov-
erned by the Superior Civil Services 
Rules (in the case of officers o f former 
P v t  'A ’  States) and by the State 
Services rules (in the case of officers 
o f former part *B’ States and Vindhya 
Pradesh), the pension is not being 
paid at different rates in different 
States.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: What 
are the difficulties which have stood 
in the way oi  finalisation of these 
rules and through what stages they 
have already passed, and what are 
the stages which have still got to be 
passed before the rules are finalised?

The Minister o f Home Affairs 
(Pandit O. B. Pant): The States have 
to be consulted and also the Comp-
troller and Auditor-General and the 
Finance Ministry. The draft was 
prepared and it was again sent to the 
States for comments. The comments 
o f the last State concerned were re-
ceived on the 17th April, this month 
— and I hope it will now be possible 
to finalise the rules before long.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathnr: May
I know whether it is the intention of 
the Government to give retrospective 
effect to this?

Pandit G. B. Pant; Yes.

Shri Dasappa: May I know whe-
ther these rules are drafted by any 
actuarial experts or by the I.A.S. 
people themselves?

Pandit O. B, Pant: They are draft-
ed by the officers in the Secretariat 
in consultation with experts. Per-
haps the officers themselves are ex-
perts to some extent.
Central Leather Research Institute, 

Madras
•IMff. Shri Palladia: Will the Min-

ister of Scientific Research and Cul-
tural Attain be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there 
are only English-'knowing instructors

in the Central Leather Heaeizth Insti-
tute in Madras; and

(b ) if so, whether any arrangements 
exist for imparting instructions In 
Hindi to those students from Hindi* 
speaking areas, who do not know 
English?

The Minister of Scientific Research 
and Cultural Affairs (Shri Humayan 
K&bir): (a). No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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Shri Tanfamani: May I know whe-

ther the results of the research that is 
carried on in the Central Leather Re-
search Institute at Madras are made 
available for the hides processing 
which is carried on in Kanpur and in 
some centres in Madras such as in the 
North Arcot district and others?

Shri Hnmaynn Kablr: I submit that 
this also does not arise out of this
question.

Mr. Speaker: It is only a question 
of language here.

Shri Tangamani: May I have the in-
formation?

Mr. Speaker: Does the hon. Member 
mean that merely because this la Par-
liament we can go into any matter?
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The hon. Member is an astute lawyer. 
He know* what to say and what not to 
•ay. Next question.
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An Hon. Member: The English
answer also may be read.

Mr. Speaker: Yes.

Shrimati Alva: (a) and (b). A
proposal for shifting the Judicial 
Commissioner’s Court along with some 
of the Civil Courts located in Simla 
to some other suitable place is under 
consideration of the Himachal Pra-
desh Administration.
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Sbrl Harish Chandra Mathnr: What
are the places which are under con-
sideration for shifting these courts?

Pandit G. B. Pant: Well, I t * " *
false hopes need not be aroused by 
mentioning the names of the places 
that may be under consi<%ration.
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BuildlDg for Naval Hospital at 
Cochin

+
Shri Narayanankntty Menon: 
Shri Warior:

Will the Minister of Defence he 
pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose 
to construct a permanent building for 
the naval hospital at Cochin Naval 
Base;

(b) if so, the estimated cost at the 
building; and

(c) when Government propose to 
start its construction?




